

No. 16-499

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JOSEPH JESNER et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Michael E. Elsner  
John M. Eubanks  
Jodi Westbrook Flowers  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
28 Bridgeside Boulevard  
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Mark Werbner  
SAYLES WERBNER P.C.  
4400 Renaissance Tower  
1201 Elm Street  
Dallas, TX 75270

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether the ATS Permits Corporate Liability.....	1
II. None of Arab Bank’s Alternative Arguments for Affirmance Justifies Foregoing Review Here.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Rushaid v. Pictet &amp; Cie</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2016 WL 6837930 .....	7
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2485 (2016) .....	2
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 12
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands</i> , Nos. 14-777 & 14-1011 .....	2
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013) .....	5
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lev v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 2010 WL 623636 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010) .....	10
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>pending</i> (No. 16-778) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2869 (2014) .....	8

<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287, 328-30 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	7
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	4
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 15-349 .....	2
<i>Ntsebeza v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 15-1020 .....	2
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	9
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	11
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	5
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
The Antiterrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub.L. 102–256, 106 Stat. 73.....	4

**Other Authorities**

Human Rights Council, *Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (March 21, 2011)..... 4-5

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 27 (2000) .....11
